
 

 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 5 December 2016 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft se
[...]
LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 



 

 

 
Resources Board 
5 December 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Monday, 5 December 2016 Rooms 
A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.45pm. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 31220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

Resources Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 

Councillor Authority 

    

Conservative (7)   

 Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Mary Malin Kettering Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane Harrow Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

     

Substitutes   

Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 

Cllr Judith Oliver North Norfolk District Council 

  

 Labour ( 7)   

 Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

     

Substitutes   

 Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Massey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

     

Independent ( 2)   

Cllr Clarence Barrett (Deputy 

Chair) 
Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Linda Van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 

     

Substitutes   

Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

     

Liberal Democrat ( 2)   

 Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy Chair) Mendip District Council 

Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

     

Substitutes   

 Cllr David Brown Borough of Poole 



 

 

 

 
LGA Resources Board: Attendance 2016-2017  
 
 

Councillors 23/09/16 

Conservative Group  

John Fuller Yes 

Nigel Ashton  Yes 

James Jamieson Yes 

Mary Malin Yes 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane Yes 

Roger Phillips Yes 

David Renard Yes 

  

Labour Group  

Claire Kober OBE Yes 

Rishi Shori Yes 

Aaron Shotton No 

Sian Timoney No 

Tom Beattie Yes 

Sarah Hayward Yes 

Peter Marland No 

  

Independent  

Clarence Barrett Yes 

Linda van den Hende Yes 

  

Lib Dem Group  

Claire Hudson Yes 

Simon Shaw Yes 

  

Substitutes  

Norman Keats Yes 

Christopher Massey Yes 

Abdul Jabbor Yes 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Monday 5 December 2016 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 2.00pm 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
September 2016 
 

1 - 6  

 EU FUNDING  Page  

    

3.   EU Funding Working Group Update (Confidential) 
 

7 - 16  

 WORKFORCE  Page  

    

4.   Workforce Update 
 

17 - 20  

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE  Page  

    

5.   Autumn Statement 2016 
 

21 - 26  

6.   Business Rates Retention and Financial Reform 27 - 28 3.00pm 

 Presentation by the Institute for Fiscal Studies.  
 

  

7.   Response to Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive II Implementation: Consultation Paper III 

29 - 38  

 

8.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

39 - 43  

    
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 16 January 2017, 2.00 pm, Room D&E, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 





 
 

 

 
LGA Resources Board   

5 December 2016  

 

 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 23 September 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies received from Cllrs Aaron Shotton, Sian Timoney and Peter 
Marland.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference 
  

 

 Cllr Kober introduced the paper which outlined the Terms of Reference 
and membership of the Board.  
 
Cllr Kober informed the Board that Cllrs Mike Eathorne-Gibbons and Alan 
Walters had been confirmed as substitutes for the Independent Group. 
 
Decision: 
The Board agreed the Membership and Terms of Reference for 2016/17. 
 
 

 

3   Board priorities and work programme 
  

 

 Cllr Kober took members through the paper which set out the proposed 
priorities and key areas of work for the Board.  
 
On the workforce stream members asked t
[...]
response to DCLG. 
 

5   Local Government Finance update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, to update the 
Board on the LGA’s work on local government finance policy. 
 
The LGA continues to work on business rates retention and alongside the 
summer consultation on business rates reforms the LGA has also 
responded to the call for evidence on its Fair Funding Review.  
 
There was a discussion during which members made a number of 
comments: 
 

 Councils should be able to pool with whoever they want. 

 Councils shouldn’t be forced to pay 100 per cent of back dated 
appeals. 

 There should be flexibility and a safety net within the system. 

 There should be some mechanism to deal with the impact of the 
loss of a major businesses or businesses. 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 
 
LGA Resources Board   

5 December 2016  

 

 

 

On the autumn statement the Board wanted the LGA response to be 
strong on the need for councils to build houses. They also felt there should 
be full cost recovery for planning and licensing fees. 
 
Decision: 
The Board noted the update. 
 

6   Resources Board workstream:  Responding to issues arising from 
the referendum decision to leave the EU 
  

 

 The Chair invited Russell Reefer, Advisor: Economic Growth, EU funding 
and International Policy, to introduce the report and the priority areas 
within it.  
 
Priority one: securing the current quantum of funding to 2020. Following 
the referendum result the government halted the allocations. The LGA is 
seeking the same guarantees as have been provided to farmers and 
universities. 
 
Priority two: reviewing the regulations, technical issues and identification 
of priorities for the Brexit talks. Members were keen for this work to look at 
the effect of employment issues on small and medium businesses and 
landfill regulations. 
 
Priority three: post Brexit domestic regional aid.  
 
Decision: 
The Board agreed to form a small member working group, led by Cllr 
Clarence Barrett, to act to help shape work on this issue. 
 
Action: 
Officers to progress in line with members comments.  
 

 

7   2017/18 Local Government Finance Settlement Technical 
Consultation 
  

 

 The Chair invited Aivaras Statkevičius, Senior Advisor, to introduce the 
report which outlines the DCLG technical consultation on the 2017/18 
local government finance settlement. The consultation sets out the 
Government’s proposed approach to the 2017/18 settlement, the second 
year of the four-year offer for local government.  
 
For the first time, DCLG is proposing that council tax referendum 
principles will apply to town and parish councils for which the Band D 
charge is higher than £75.46 (the lowest Band D charge by a district 
council) and the total precept raises over £500,000.  The LGA received a 
letter from the National Association of Local Councils asking the LGA to 
lobby against this proposal. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 
 
LGA Resources Board   

5 December 2016  

 

 

 

 
The consultation also proposes allowing areas with mayoral combined 
authorities the option to request adjustments to the calculation of grant 
and business rates payments, to reflect changes in the way existing duties 
are carried out by authorities.  
 
 
The Board restated its opposition to council tax referendum limits and felt 
this point should be made strongly in response to the consultation. 
 
In relation to the additional charge available to cover adult social care 
services, members were keen to highlight that the additional 2 per cent 
increase would not be enough to cover the increased costs associated 
with the national living wage. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Board noted the consultation. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members comments. 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
Chair Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Clarence Barrett 

Cllr Claire Hudson 
Havering London Borough Council 
Mendip DC 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Mary Malin Kettering Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 
Harrow Council 

 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Norman Keats    Knowsley MBC 
 Cllr Christopher Massey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar  Oldham MBC 
 Cllr Linda Van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw                            Sefton MBC 
Apologies Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=2061




Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 3





 

 
LGA Resources Board   

5 December 2016  

 

 

     

Workforce Update  

 
Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the key workforce policy developments that have taken place since the 
last Board meeting on 23 September 2016.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Resources Board note the update and provide a steer on the development of 
the LGA’s workforce work programme.  
 
Action 
 
As directed by members.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Messenger  

Position: Head of Workforce 

Phone no: 0207 187 7342 

Email: Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk   

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk


 

 
LGA Resources Board   

5 December 2016  

 

 

     

Workforce Update  

 
Background 
 
1. The LGA’s workforce team works with councils and their partners to help create a 

workforce able to respond to major changes within the public sector.  
  

2. At the first meeting of the 
[...]
ommunities & Local Government (DCLG) on the pension elements of Her Majesty’s 
Treasury (HMT) further reforms.  The LGA will maintain a link with separate discussions 
on redundancy payments. 

 
15. MiFID Consultation: The Government Actuary will respond on the impact of local 

authorities being classified as retail investors from 2018. 
 
16. LGPS valuations underway: Employer costs will at best remain stable but could well see 

increases due to growing deficits.  
 
Implications for Wales  
 
17. The pay negotiations and pension policy sections above cover Welsh councils, whereas 

the strategic elements of the LGA’s work do not directly apply to Welsh councils.    
 
Financial Implications 
 
18. The outlined activities are within the work programme and therefore have been budgeted 

for. 
 
Next steps 
 
19. Members are asked to comment on and provide a steer on the activities outlined.  
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



                  
 

LGA Resources Board 

5 December 2016  

 
 

Autumn Statement 2016 

 
Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report highlights the announcements in the 2016 Autumn Statement with implications for 
local government. The full on-the-day briefing is on the LGA website. 
 
  

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Resources Board discuss the content of the report and share their views. 
 
Action 
 
LGA Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 
 
Contact officer:   Sarah Pickup  

 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Phone no: 0207 664 3141 
 

E-mail: sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

http://local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3
mailto:sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


                  
 

LGA Resources Board 

5 December 2016  

 
 

Autumn Statement 2016 

Background 
 
1. The Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered his 2016 Autumn Statement on 23 November. 

The LGA provided councils, MPs and Peers including o
[...]
v.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3
http://local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3


                  
 

LGA Resources Board 

5 December 2016  

 
 
9. The Chancellor made no announcements regarding measures to help with funding of 

health and social care, the future of EU funding, the future of the education services grant 
or the new homes bonus. 
 

10. The implementation of the cap on Housing Benefit and Local Housing Allowance rates in 
the social rented sector will be delayed by one year, to April 2019. The cap will be applied 
to all supported housing tenancies from April 2019, and that government will provide 
additional funding to Local Authorities, so that they can meet the additional costs of 
supported housing in their area. 

 
11. The Government will allocate £2.3 billion into a Housing Infrastructure Fund up to 

2020/21 to deliver infrastructure that will support the building of 100,000 new homes in 
high demand areas, which will be allocated to local government on a competitive basis. 
An additional £1.4 billion of funding for building an additional 40,000 homes will be 
allocated through the Affordable Homes Programme up to 2020/21. 

 
12. The National Living Wage (NLW) will be increased by 4.2 per cent from £7.20 to £7.50 

from April 2017. The Government’s target for the NLW is to reach 60 per cent of median 
earnings. 

 
13. The government will award £1.8 billion to Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) across 

England through a third round of Growth Deals. £556 million of this will go to the North of 
England, £392 million to LEPs in the midlands, £151 million to the east of England, £492 
million to London and the south east, and £191 million to the south west. 

 
14. Budgets for the Work and Health Programme (WHP) will be transferred to London and 

Greater Manchester. This 
[...]
this, it is possible that the local government finance settlement will contain more 

policy announcements relevant to local government. At the time of writing, the date of the 
publication of the draft 2017/18 local government finance settlement was unclear. 
However, officers will provide an update at the meeting of the Board if it has been 
published or the date is known. 

 
29. Officers will update members on progress regarding the announcements made in the 

Autumn Statement as and when required through normal LGA business. 
 

30. The LGA will also continue to lobby on policy positions set out in the Autumn Statement 
submission.  

 
Implications for Wales 
 
31. The Autumn Statement has implications for the public sector across the United Kingdom. 

However, the on-the-day briefing has focussed on issues that have an impact on English 
local government. 

 
32. Implications for Welsh local government are related to devolved issues and as such the 

impact will be determined in part by the decisions taken by the Welsh Assembly.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
33. This is core work for the LGA and is budgeted for within the 2016/17 LGA budget. 

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 5

http://local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3


 

 
LGA Resources Board  

5 December 2016  

 

 

     

Business Rates Retention and Financial Reform 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
 
Summary 
 
David Phillips from the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS) will present to the Board on the initial 
findings of the Institute’s research programme Local Government Finance and Devolution.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Resources Board note the presentation and share their views.   
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Bevis Ingram 

Position: Senior Adviser, Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 7664 3258 

Email: bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk


 

 
LGA Resources Board  

5 December 2016  

 

 

     

Business Rates Retention and Financial Reform 

 
Background 
 
1. This item will be a presentation from David Philips from the Institute for Fiscal Studies. 

 
2. The Institute has recently launched a research programme looking at local government 

finance, supported by a number of bodies in the sector, including a number of individual 
councils, as well as to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The presentation will provide an initial look at the changes in councils’ 
spending, funding and funding systems since 2010, and will highlight some of the key 
issues for the planned shift to 100% retention of business rates revenues by councils in 
England. 

 
Implications for Wales  
 
3. This is a general presentation covering all local government in the UK, although business 

rates retention applies to England only. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
4. None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

LGA Resources Board 

5 December 2016 

 

 

     

Response to Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II 
Implementation: Consultation Paper III   
 
 
Purpose  
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
  
The Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) is consulting on the implementation of the Markets in 
Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II).  
 
This implementation will impact on councils’ ability to invest in a wide range of financial 
instruments and this paper proposes a formal response on the issues that directly affect local 
authorities. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Resources Board agree the draft response to the consultation attached at 
Appendix A.  
 
 
Action 
 
That member’s comments are reflected in the response before it is submitted to the 
Financial Conduct Authority. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officers:  Jeff Houston / Bevis Ingram 

Position: Head of Pensions / Senior Adviser, Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 718
[...]
lusion that the assessment in (c) should be against that body corporate. 

However the wording of (c) does not comfortably fit with that conclusion as it 

reads as if the firm should be assessing an individual. Although a local authority 

as a body corporate can possess knowledge of the transactions or services 

envisaged how can it work in the financial sector for at least one year in a 

professional position? 

 

Question 17: Do you agree with our approach to extend these proposals to 

non‑MiFID scope business? If not, please give reasons why. 

 
As outlined in the rest of this response, we believe the proposed approach to the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7a



 

6 
 

implementation needs to be rethought before any consideration can be given to 
extending proposals to non-MiFID scope business. Since we believe the current 
proposals to be flawed, we cannot see any advantage in extending them. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7a



 

LGA Resources Board 

5 December 2016 

 

 

     

Local Government Finance Update 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
  
This report provides an update on the LGA’s work on local government finance policy 
matters. It focuses on developments in business rates and increased business rates 
retention and other local government finance matters. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the LGA Resources Board:  
 

i. note the report; and  
 

ii. comment on its contents and agree any further action. 
 
Action 
 
LGA Officers to proceed as directed.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mike Heiser 

Position: Senior Adviser, Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 7664 3265 

Email: mike.heiser@local.gov.uk    

 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mike.heiser@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Resources Board 

5 December 2016 

 

 

     

Local Government Finance Update 
 
 
Purpose  
 
1. This paper provides an update on the LGA’s work on local government finance policy 

matters. 
 

Four year settlement offer 
 

2. The four year settlement 
[...]
 for. 
 
Implications for Wales 
 
13. The 2017-18 local government finance settlement discussed in this report applies only to 

England.  Wales has its own local government finance settlement which has already 
been announced.  Business rates revaluation does apply in Wales as well as England but 
it will not affect council funding in the same way as there is no business rates retention 
and thus no top-ups and tariffs.  Changes to appeals and data sharing provisions will 
apply in Wales as they do in England although the Check Challenge Appeal system 
applies in England only.  Other matters mentioned in the report apply to England only. 

Page 42

Agenda Item 8





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2016
	3 EU Funding Working Group Update (Confidential)
	4 Workforce Update
	5 Autumn Statement 2016
	6 Business Rates Retention and Financial Reform
	7 Response 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 5 December 2016 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations were made.  
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2016 
  

 

 Decision  
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

 

3   EU Funding Working Group Update (Confidential) 
  

 

 Cllr Clarence Barrett (Lead Member for EU Funding) introduced the report 
which updated on the work of the EU Funding Task Group.   
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  

 
Decision 
  
The Resources Board agreed the headline local government ‘asks’, the 
broad principles and the forward work programme of the EU Funding Task 
Group subject to the inclusion of their comment.   
 

 

4   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Sarah Messenger (Head of Workforce) and Jeff Huston (Head of 
Pensions) introduced the report which updated on workforce activity in the 
areas of: Workforce Strategy; Pay; and Negotiation.   In doing so, they 
sought Members’ views on two specific issues: sleeping in payment; and a 
Public Health England network on compassionate management. 
 
In the following discussion, several comments were made, including: 
 

 There was a lengthy discussion regarding the potential options to 
address the issues of compliance with the National Living Wage 
(NLW) for staff required to “sleep-in”, in which a number of different 

 



 

 

 
 

 

and contrasting views were expressed.  Given the complexity of 
the issues and the significant impact, the Board asked for a report 
setting out the implications of the various options as well as 
examples from across the public and private sector.  In the 
interests of expediency, it was agreed that this report would be 
circulated to the Board, whom would feed their views into Lead 
Members to make a decision.   
 

 With regards to the invitation to join a Public Health England social 
movement on compassionate management, the Board questioned 
the purpose and objective of the network and emphasised the 
importance of targeting resources effectively.  Within this context, 
they agreed that the invitation be declined unless there was strong 
supporting evidence to the contrary.  
 

 Questions were asked regarding the precise challenges of 
recruiting and retaining planning specialists and joint working 
between the NHS and local government on the workforce aspects 
of health and social care integration.  
 

Decisions 
The Resources Board:  
 

i. noted the update;  
 

ii. agreed that a report setting out the options around compliance with 
the National Living Wage (NLW) for staff required to “sleep-in” be 
shared with the Board and sent to Lead Members for decision; and  

 
iii. agreed not to join Public Health England’s social movement for 

compassionate management unless further compelling evidence 
was submitted to the Board. 

 
Actions  
Provide further information on whether the LGA is planning to explore 
developing a sector wide Apprenticeship programme. [Sarah Messenger] 
 
Circulate report on compliance with the National Living Wage (NLW) for 
staff required to “sleep-in”.  [Sarah Messenger]  
 

5   Autumn Statement 2016 
  

 

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduce the report which outlined 
the key announcements in the 2016 Autumn Statement with implications 
for local government. 
 
The update was noted without further comment.  
 
Decision 
The Board noted the content of the Autumn Statement and the update 
report. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

6   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 Mike Heiser (Senior Adviser) introduce the report which updated on the 
LGA’s work on local government finance policy that has not already been 
covered on the agenda.   
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Board were provided with an 
updated on the latest with regards to applications for charitable relief by 
NHS Trusts and a number of rateable value appeals by power stations.   
 
Decision  
The Resources Board noted the update. 
 

 

7   Business Rates Retention and Financial Reform 
  

 

 David Phillips from the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS) provided a detailed 
presentation on the implications of the Autumn Statement for local 
government, as well as the Institute’s initial findings from the their 
research programme into local government finance and devolution.  In 
doing so, he covered: borrowing forecast variations and the impact of 
policy changes; trends in capital departmental spending; resource 
spending pressures on councils; and the impact of grant allocation across 
different authority types.  With regards to 100% Business Rates retention 
and the IFS’s work, he touched upon: the issue of balance between 
incentivisation and equalisation; the quantum of funding and devolution of 
additional responsibilities; revaluation and appeals; and practises from the 
devolved administrations.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members asked a number of detailed 
questions regarding: methodology; the data sets used in calculating the 
share in national growth in business rates data across authority areas and 
type; the inclusion of Enterprise Zones in the forecasts; and recent 
changes to population data.  
 
The Board thanked David for his informative presentation.   
 
Decision  
The Resources Board noted the presentation. 
 
Action 
Circulate the presentation to Board Members.  
 

 

8   Response to Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II 
Implementation: Consultation Paper III 
  

 

 Jeff Huston (Head of Pensions) and Bevis Ingram (Senior Adviser) 
presented the report which set out the implications for councils – both from 
a pensions and treasury management perspective – of the Financial 
Conduct Authority’s (FCA) consultation on the implementation of the 
Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II).  
 
In the following discussion, Members were united in the view that the 
LGA’s response be strengthened to: highlight the very significant 

 



 

 

 
 

 

consequences of the proposal; seek clarity on the FCA’s proposal to ‘gold 
plate’ the levels set out in the EU Directive; and make the case that as 
precepting bodies, local authorities are unique and should be treated 
accordingly.   
 
Decision 
The Resources Board agreed the LGA’s draft response to the Financial 
Conduct Authority’s consultation on the implementation of the Markets in 
Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II) be updated in line with their 
views and submitted to Lead Members for sign off.  
 
Action 
Update LGA’s consultation response and circulate to Resources Board 
Lead Members for clearance [Bevis Ingram and Jeff Huston]. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Mary Malin Kettering Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 
Harrow Council 

 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Linda Van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

 
 
 


